

Rear (L-R): CAO Sandra Lund, Coun. Cal David, Coun. Clayton Nelson, Coun. Ted Dillon (In loving memory) Front (L-R): Coun. Sandra Lyon, Mayor Kevin Ferguson, Coun. Carla Lloyd, Coun. Teri Underhili

## Ponoka Town Council and staff welcome all visitors to the 2024 Ponoka Stampede!

We are excited to have you back in our community! We encourage you to explore the many attractions in Ponoka including:

- Tipi Village across from Stampede Grounds
- Shop in our Historic Downtown and at businesses throughout the community
- Ponoka Community Golf Club
- Stocked Trout Pond at Lions Centennial Park
- River Valley Walking Trails
- Aquaplex and much more!

Thank you to the Stampede Association and all volunteers who make the Stampede a huge success each year. We wish the best of luck to all rodeo competitors!

www.Ponoka.ca

**⊕**X⊚**▶** in @TownofPonoka

### **Canada Day Fireworks** Sunday, June 30 Approximately Midnight **Weather Permitting**

THE RESERVE THE MAN MAN AND MAN

The Town of Ponoka will be partnering with the Ponoka Stampede and Exhibition Association again this year to host a Canada Day fireworks display.

The fireworks will be staged at the Ponoka Stampede grounds, a central location where the fireworks can be seen throughout the community.

You can also view the fireworks from the parking lot at the Ponoka Arena Complex (4410 54 Street).





#### **TOWN FACILITY HOURS ON FRIDAY, JUNE 28** FOR THE PONOKA STAMPEDE PARADE

- The Town Office at the Ponoka Civic Centre and Waste Transfer Station will be temporarily closed from 10 a.m. to 1 p.m. Regular hours will resume at 1 p.m.
- The Ponoka Aquaplex will be temporarily closed from 8 a.m. to 2 p.m. Regular hours will resume at 2 p.m.
- The Ponoka Arena Complex will be hosting the Ponoka Stampede's Wild West Trade Show from June 28 to July 1. Regular programming will resume on July 8.

#### ~ TOWN NEWS ~

- Community-Wide Garage Sale on July 19 21 You are invited to enter your garage sale in the Community-Wide Garage Sale event on July 19 - 21. The online garage sale map will be posted the week of July 15 at ponoka.ca under 'Latest News and Notices.' Paper copies will also be available the week of July 15.
- Ponoka Stampede Traffic Accommodations The Town of Ponoka, in cooperation with Alberta Transportation, is once again implementing its annual traffic control plan to help ensure pedestrian and vehicle safety during the Ponoka Stampede. This will include reduced speed limits on Highways 53 and 2A, and a temporary 4-way stop at Highway 53 and 50 Street. Find full details at www.ponoka.ca under 'Latest News and Notices.'
- Ponoka Stampede Parade Livestream The Town of Ponoka will be livestreaming the Stampede Parade through Facebook and Youtube @TownofPonoka. Join us for the livestream at approximately 10 a.m. on Friday, June 28 and follow our social media for reminders and updates!
- June is National Indigenous History Month National Indigenous History Month is a time to recognize the contributions, rich history, heritage and resilience of First Nations, Inuit and Metis People in Canada. To learn more, please visit www.alberta. ca/national-indigenous-history-month
- Grey Carts and Green Carts should be placed at the curb for pick up on June 26, 27 and 28 - depending on your Zone.
- Green Carts and Recyclable Materials bundled in clear or blue transparent plastic bags should be placed at the curb for pick up on July 3, 4 and 5 - depending on your Zone.
- Missed Pickups If your curbside recycling, green cart or grey cart was not picked up on your collection day, please contact E360S dispatch at 403-341-9300 or by email at rddispatch@e360s.ca. For more information on the curbside waste collection program, please visit www.ponoka.ca/p/waste-management or call the Town Office at 403-783-4431.



# Hometown Weekly

Town of Ponoka News and Events

**Town of Ponoka** #200, 5604-50 Street, Ponoka, AB T4J 1G5 Phone: 403-783-4431 www.ponoka.ca









